annual income from the sale of green certificates is subtracted from the Itot for the case in
Norway, the result matches what is found in the case in Germany. If the source of origin-
guarantee is removed as well, the total annual income for an electrolyser offering FCR in

51

Chapter 5. Results and discussion

Figure 5.18: Sensitivity analysis results for a 2.5 MW electrolyser delivering FCR capacity in the
German grid.

Germany surpasses that of one operating in Norway.

When compared to the reference case, offering FCR in the German grid leads to an in-
crease of 5.1 million EUR to the annual net income while decreasing hydrogen production
by 1124 tonnes per year. This results in a break-even cost of 4.5 EUR/kg. The levelised
cost of hydrogen in this case is 5.9 EUR/kg.

The results from the sensitivity analysis can be seen in figures 5.20 through 5.22.
Break-even costs are summed up in table 5.5 and levelised costs of hydrogen in table
5.6. Sensitivities have the same sources of origin as in the case of a smaller electrolyser.

52

5.3 Germany

Figure 5.19: Analysis results for a 45 MW electrolyser operating in the German grid.

Case Break-even cost of hydrogen [EUR/kg]
FCR VS No FCR 4.5
SA: cap price +20% 4.7
SA: cap price -20% 4.3
SA: 50 kWh/kg 4.2
SA: 60 kWh/kg 4.79
aFRR-UP VS No FCR 15.8
SA: cap price +20% 18.0
SA: cap price -20% 13.5
SA: 50 kWh/kg 14.3
SA: 60 kWh/kg 16.9
aFRR-DOWN VS No FCR 5.3
SA: cap price +20% 5.3
SA: cap price -20% 5.4
SA: 50 kWh/kg 4.9
SA: 60 kWh/kg 5.7

Table 5.5: Break-even costs hydrogen for cases with an electrolyser maximum capacity of 45 MW
operating in the German grid.

53

Chapter 5. Results and discussion

Figure 5.20: Sensitivity analysis results for a 45 MW electrolyser delivering down-regulating aFRR
capacity in the German grid.

54

5.3 Germany

Figure 5.21: Sensitivity analysis results for a 45 MW electrolyser delivering up-regulating aFRR
capacity in the German grid.

Case Levelised cost of hydrogen [EUR/kg]
FCR 5.9
SA: cap price +20% 5.8
SA: cap price -20% 6.0
SA: 50 kWh/kg 5.4
SA: 60 kWh/kg 6.3
aFRR-UP 4.7
SA: cap price +20% 4.6
SA: cap price -20% 4.9
SA: 50 kWh/kg 4.4
SA: 60 kWh/kg 5.0
aFRR-DOWN 6.1
SA: cap price +20% 4.4
SA: cap price -20% 7.7
SA: 50 kWh/kg 5.6
SA: 60 kWh/kg 6.5
No FCR 5.5

Table 5.6: Levelised cost of hydrogen for the different cases with an electrolyser maximum capacity
of 45 MW operating in the German grid.

55

Chapter 5. Results and discussion

Figure 5.22: Sensitivity analysis results for a 45 MW electrolyser delivering FCR capacity in the
German grid.

56

5.4 Summary discussion

5.4 Summary discussion
The results presented in sections 5.1 through 5.3 show that although all cases of selling au-
tomatic frequency regulating services reach achievable break-even costs of hydrogen [47],
there are significant differences. The sale of aFRR-UP, in particular, results in the highest